#### 507390350 07/18/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7437276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALFRED P. SPADA	11/30/2021
ROBERT J. TERNANSKY	11/24/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HISTOGEN, INC.	
Street Address: 10655 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 200		
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92121	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17256142

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)626-1700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028795467

Email: kmhutchison@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: **JONES DAY** 

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11782-0040-999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTI HUTCHISON
SIGNATURE:	/Kristi Hutchison/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=17256142\_Assignment#page1.tif source=17256142\_Assignment#page2.tif source=17256142 Assignment#page3.tif source=17256142 Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 060536 FRAME: 0849

507390350

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Alfred P. Spads, citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 2891 Camino Serbal, Carlsbad, CA 92009 residing at Carlsbad, CA and Robert J. Ternansky, citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 4215 Shorepointe Way, San Diego, CA 92130 residing at San Diego, CA, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in (S)-3-(2-(4-(BENZYL)-3-OXOPIPERAZIN-1-YL)ACETAMIDO)-4-OXO-5-(2,3,5,6-TETRAFLUOROPHENOXY)PENTANOIC ACID DERIVATIVES AND RELATED COMPOUNDS AS CASPASE INHIBITORS FOR TREATING CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASES for which an application for a Patent of the United States has been filed.

- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 11782-040-999 (690867-999040)
- which was filed on December 24, 2020, Application No. 17/256,142

and WHEREAS, HISTOGEN, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office for the transaction of business at 10655 Sorrento Valley Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	Nov. 30,	, 2021	Alfled P. Spads	L.S
Date		, 2021	Robert J. Ternansky	L.S

SEE ATTACHED
FOR OFFICIAL
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(ATV) V/\

# CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Annin management of the second	
State of California	}
County of San Diego	}
On Marmhu 30, 707) before r	me, Alyssa Michelle Maldonado, Notary Public .
personally appeared Hifred	
	satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose vithin instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in	his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
nis/ner/their signature(s) on the ins which the person(s) acted, execute	strument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of ed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ the foregoing paragraph is true and	JURY under the laws of the State of California that discorrect.
WITNESS my hand and official se	al. Ayssa Michelle Maldynago L
	(0 (2000 ) NOTARY PURILIC CALIFORNIA (1)
They and Judget 11 Notary Pyfolic Signatury	And Dead County Str. County Str. 252 252 5 (Notary Public Seat)
	<b>4</b>
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFOR	second free to be an enables that contain confirme remains the continue is a few multiples and the contained with the contained
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary
(Title or Kescription of attached document)	law.  State and County information must be the State and County where the document
	signer(s) personally appeared before the metary public for acknowledgment.  Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of attached document continued)	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.  The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he
Number of Pages Document Date	commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).  * Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time (
CAPACITY CLANGED BY THE SIGNE	noterization.  • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
☐ Individual (s)	he/she/shey; is /ava ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording.
☐ Copporate Office	<ul> <li>The nextry seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if</li> </ul>
(Title) ① Partner(s)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.  Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	the sounty clerk.  * Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.  Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
imm <del>anii inii inii inii inii inii inii inii</del>	<ul> <li>Indicate the capacity daimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CPO, Secretary).</li> </ul>
5 Version www.Notan/Classes onm 800-873-9865	<ul> <li>Securely attach this document to the signed document with a stanle.</li> </ul>

PATENT REEL: 060536 FRAME: 0851

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Alfred P. Spade, citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 2891 Camino Serbal, Carlshad, CA 92009 residing at Carlshad, CA and Robert J. Ternansky, citizen of the United States, having a mailing address of 4215 Shorepointe Way, San Diego, CA 92130 residing at San Diego, CA, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in (S)-3-(2-(4-(BENZYL)-3-OXOPIPERAZIN-1-YL)ACETAMIDO)-4-OXO-5-(2,3,5,6-TETRAFLUOROPHENOXY)PENTANOIC ACID DERIVATIVES AND RELATED COMPOUNDS AS CASPASE INHIBITORS FOR TREATING CARDIOVASCULAR DISEASES for which an application for a Patent of the United States has been filed.

- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 11782-040-999 (690867-999040)
- which was filed on December 24, 2020, Application No. 17/256,142

and WHEREAS, HISTOGEN, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office for the transaction of business at 10655 Somento Valley Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seak the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date		, 2021	Alfred P. Spada	L.S
Date	November 24	, 2021	Robert J. Temansky	L.S

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or va	only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which a lidity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)
COUNTY OF	)
Onbefore me,	Notary Public, personally appeared Alfred P. the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) he person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stat	te of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature	(Scal)
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or va	only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which alidity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)
COUNTY OF STAN DAMES	)
recommend, and bicaer to the artific chart at withink talketh	Notary Public, personally appeared Robert J. ce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/axe-subscribed to the within an me in his/axe-their authorized capacity(ses), and that by his/laxe-their all of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State	
WITNESS my hand a flit of ficial seal.	(Seal)  MAIHAR MEAKHA  Commission No. 2303826  NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA  SAN DIEGO COGRY  Ry Comm Expires SEPTEMBER 1, 2023
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY ASSIGNEE, HISTOGEN, IN	C:
Signature: 16 Must	Date: <u>June 23, 2077</u>
Printed Name: Steen J. Man	<u>La</u>
Title:CEO	

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 07/18/2022**